FORM NO. R11-868 REV. 1
Air
Package Gas Electric
RKKN-B Series
RKKN-B Standard
Efficiency Series
Rheem Commercial Value Series
Package Gas Electric Unit

5
Air
Model Number Identification
RKKN-B Series
1. Determine cooling and heating requirements at design conditions.
Example:
Power Supply ....................................208/230-3 Phase
Total cooling capacity ........................62,000 BTUH [18.17 kW]
Sensible cooling capacity ..................54,000 BTUH [15.82 kW]
Heating capacity ................................96,000 BTUH [28.13 kW]
Condenser entering air ......................95°F [35°C]
Evaporator entering air ......................63°F [17°C] wb/76°F [24°C] db
Indoor air flow ....................................2255 CFM [1064 L/s]
External static pressure ....................1.1 in wg
Required efficiency ............................11.2 EER
2. Select unit to meet cooling requirements.
Since total cooling is within the range of 6 ton [21.10 kW] unit and
requires 11.2 EER efficiency level, enter cooling performance from
the RKKN-B072 at 95°F [35°C] outdoor temperature, 63°F [17°C] wb
entering indoor air, and 2460 CFM [1161 L/s]:
Total capacity ....................................67,200 BTUH [19.70 kW]
Sensible capacity ..............................59,300 BTUH [17.40 kW]
Power input........................................5.5 kW
And also, at 76°F [24°C] db indoor entering air, and using the formula
at the bottom of the table:
Sensible capacity ..............................50,208 BTUH [14.71 kW]
3. Select heating capacity of the unit.
In the general data tables, note that the heating capacity of the 6 ton
[21.10 kW] model with the 135,000 input heater can deliver 109,400
BTUH [32.03 kW], which is suitable for this application.
4. Determine blower speed and power to meet the system
requirements.
At the given external static pressure of 1.1 in wg, the belt model must
be selected. Enter the belt drive blower performance data at 2460
CFM [1161 L/s] and 1.1 in wg ESP:
RPM ........1153
Watts ......1205
Drive ........M
5. Calculate indoor blower BTUH heat effect.
BTUH = Watts x 3.413 = 4113
6. Calculate net cooling capacities.
Net total cooling = 67,200 – 4113 = 63,087 BTUH [18.49 kW]
Net sensible cooling = 59,300 – 4113 = 55,187 BTUH [16.17 kW]
7. Select model
RKKN-B072CM13E
[  ] Designates Metric Conversions
6
Air
Selection Procedure
RKKN-B Series
Air
Options
RKKN-B Series
Option Code Hail
Guard
Non-Powered Convenience
Outlet/Unfused
Service Disconnect
Low Ambient/
Freeze
Stat
Stainless
Steel
Heat Exchanger
xAJ
xJB x
AH x
BF x x
BY x x
AD x
AP x
xBG x
xCR x x